

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
DEBORAH K. JOHNSON, Acting Warden,
Petitioner,

v.

TARA SHENEVA WILLIAMS,
Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF
—◆—

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
DANE R. GILLETTE
Chief Assistant
Attorney General
LANCE E. WINTERS
Senior Assistant
Attorney General
DONALD E. DE NICOLA
Deputy State Solicitor General
LAWRENCE M. DANIELS
Supervising Deputy
Attorney General
XIOMARA COSTELLO
Deputy Attorney General

JAMES WILLIAM BILDERBACK II
Supervising Deputy
Attorney General
STEPHANIE C. BRENNAN
Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record
300 South Spring Street
Suite 1702
Los Angeles, California 90013
(213) 897-2056
Stephanie.Brenan@doj.ca.gov
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Reply Brief	1
Argument	3
Williams’s and NACDL’s arguments emphasize irrelevant inquiries and formulaic language	3
A. The “legal standard” rule conflates different § 2254(d) inquiries and would circumvent § 2254(d) altogether.....	4
B. To require state courts to explicitly address a federal argument would undermine comity and disregard the reality of state-court litigation	12
C. The absence of “catch-all language” of debatable utility is not a significant factor in reviewing a state-court decision for an adjudication on the merits.....	15
D. The other arguments made by Williams and NACDL are equally unpersuasive	18
Conclusion.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972).....	9
<i>Appel v. Horn</i> , 250 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002)	5
<i>Brewer v. Hall</i> , 378 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006)	7, 9
<i>Castille v. Peoples</i> , 489 U.S. 346 (1989)	20, 21
<i>Chadwick v. Janecka</i> , 312 F.3d 597 (3d Cir. 2002)	4
<i>Chesapeake & O. Ry. Co. v. Martin</i> , 283 U.S. 209 (1931)	8
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990)	21
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	13
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009)	18
<i>Dye v. Hofbauer</i> , 546 U.S. 1 (2005).....	19
<i>Early v. Packer</i> , 537 U.S. 3 (2002)	2, 4, 5, 6
<i>Everett v. Beard</i> , 290 F.3d 500 (3d Cir. 2002)	5
<i>Hameen v. Delaware</i> , 212 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011).....	1, 2, 18
<i>Howes v. Fields</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1181 (2012)	9
<i>In re Robbins</i> , 959 P.2d 311 (Cal. 1998).....	11
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972)	9
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1376 (2012).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....	9
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	17
<i>NAACP v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 978 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Norde v. Keane</i> , 294 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>People v. Albillar</i> , 244 P.3d 1062 (Cal. 2010)	11
<i>People v. Allen</i> , 264 P.3d 336 (Cal. 2011)	10
<i>People v. Barnwell</i> , 162 P.3d 596 (Cal. 2007).....	10
<i>People v. Bradley</i> , 460 P.2d 129 (Cal. 1969)	8
<i>People v. Cleveland</i> , 21 P.3d 1225 (Cal. 2001)	10
<i>People v. Kelly</i> , 146 P.3d 547 (Cal. 2006).....	12
<i>People v. Lomax</i> , 234 P.3d 377 (Cal. 2010).....	11
<i>People v. Santamaria</i> , 884 P.2d 81 (Cal. 1994).....	11
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 130 S. Ct. 447 (2009).....	18, 19
<i>Renico v. Lett</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1855 (2010)	7
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	18, 19
<i>Smith v. Digmon</i> , 434 U.S. 332 (1978).....	19, 20
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	5, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 823 F.2d 591 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	9
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	5
<i>United States v. Symington</i> , 195 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 1999)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Tohono O’Odham Nation</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1723 (2011).....	14
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	18, 19
<i>Williams (Michael) v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	1
<i>Williams (Terry) v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)....	7, 9, 18
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002) (per curiam)	22
<i>Wright v. Sec’y for Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 278 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Wright v. Van Patten</i> , 552 U.S. 120 (2008).....	5
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	<i>passim</i>
